JOURNAL OF BACTERIOLOGY, May 2011, p. 2341–2346 Vol. 193, No. 9
0021-9193/11/$12.00 doi:10.1128/JB.00074-11
Copyright © 2011, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Identification of Streptococcus pneumoniae Cps2C Residues That Affect
Capsular Polysaccharide Polymerization, Cell Wall Ligation, and
Cps2D Phosphorylation�†
James P. Byrne, Judy K. Morona, James C. Paton,* and Renato Morona
Research Centre for Infectious Diseases, School of Molecular and Biomedical Science,

small versus mucoid colony phenotype (as listed in Table 1)
(Fig. 3). However, three of the small colony mutants, i.e., the
P167G, A168T, and P171G mutants, had undetectable
Cps2D�P and the R166D mutant (also small colony pheno-
type) expressed reduced levels. Clearly, residues 166 to 171 of
Cps2C play a critical role in interaction with and transphos-
phorylation of Cps2D. Interestingly, P171 is one of the most
highly conserved P residues in the PCP family, and this under-
scores the importance of Cps2C homologues in phosphoryla-
tive cycling.
TABLE 1. Strains used and constructed in this study
Strain Colony phenotype Description Reference
D39 WT S. pneumoniae serotype 2
D39:BCD� Rough cpsB, cpsC, and cpsD genes replaced with erm in D39, Ermr 12
D39:EHA-Cps2C WT erm inserted between cpsB and HA tagged cpsC, Ermr This study
D39:EHA-I54T Small Ile3Thr substitution at residue 54 (note that all mutants were
constructed in the D39:EHA-Cps2C background)
This study
D39:EHA-N60S Mucoid Asn3Ser substitution at residue 60 This study
D39:EHA-Y82C Mucoid Tyr3Cys substitution at residue 82 This study
D39:EHA-A91T Small Ala3Thr substitution at residue 91 This study
D39:EHA-L92S WT Leu3Ser substitution at residue 92 This study
D39:EHA-K106T Mucoid Lys3Thr substitution at residue 106 This study
D39:EHA-V114A Mucoid Val3Ala substitution at residue 114 This study
D39:EHA-E133G Mucoid Glu3Gly substitution at residue 133 This study
D39:EHA-E144G Mucoid Glu3Gly substitution at residue 144 This study
D39:EHA-A146T Small Ala3Thr substitution at residue 146 This study
D39:EHA-V159E Mucoid Val3Glu substitution at residue 159 This study
D39:EHA-R166D Small Arg3Asp substitution at residue 166 This study
D39:EHA-P167G Small Pro3Gly substitution at residue 167 This study
D39:EHA-A168T Small Ala3Thr substitution at residue 168 This study
D39:EHA-P171G Small Pro3Gly substitution at residue 171 This study
D39:EHA-S172R Small Ser3Arg substitution at residue 172 This study
D39:EHA-S173R WT Ser3Arg substitution at residue 173 This study
D39:EHA-P174G Small Pro3Gly substitution at residue 174 This study
D39:EHA-N175F WT Asn3Phe substitution at residue 175 This study
D39:EHA-L181W Small Leu3Trp substitution at residue 181 This study
D39:EHA-G183A WT Gly3Ala substitution at residue 183 This study
D39:EHA-G186A Small Gly3Ala substitution at residue 186 This study
D39:EHA-G187A Small Gly3Ala substitution at residue 187 This study
D39:EHA-D202� Rough HA-cps2C truncated after residue 202 This study
VOL. 193, 2011 NOTES 2343
Quantitation of CPS production by Cps2C mutants. The
total CPS (T-CPS) and cell wall-associated CPS (CW-CPS)
produced by each mutant were then compared to those pro-